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ABSTRACT
During the 1977 fall orieantation a quest1onna1re

prepared by the American Council on Education (ACB) wvas adn1nlsteredJ
to about 75 percent of the entering freshwar class at the University
of South Carolina. The study was part of ACE's ongoing natioaal
study, part of the COoperatlve Institutional Resgarch Proqran. An
analysis of the results is made, and the demographic data, opinions,
and projections of the freshman class are coampared by college and -
vith national noras. Eleven areas of interest were selected from the
original questionnaire for inclusiomn in this analyszs. shudent age by
December 31, 1977; racial background; average grade in h school;
highest degree planned; most important reasons for ‘selecting the
college; estimated parental income; probable major field of studyj;
current religious preference; political orientation; residence
planned during fall teram; and statements that "studeits estimate
chances are very good "‘that.they will..." Data are presented in
tabular form with some notes. (Author/MSE)
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Research Notes | o ,
No, 35-78 : ‘

f :.\,q'——- Y . .
- Subject: U.S.C. Freshmen Profile - Fall, 1977

" Nature and Scope of the Study:

During the 1577 fall q&lentatlon.,a questionna!ré prepared by the
’ : Aﬁirlcan.Cduncll én Education (A.C.E.);uas idmlnlstgred tb,approxlmately,
L 75% of the entering freShmen cliss at the Univérsltyibf‘Soutﬁ‘Carollhé
- (u.s.C.). A total of 373 other institutions of higher education, In-
cluding 77 two;year colleges, 250 four;jear ;ollggeslénd‘47 uﬁiversities,
also participated &n the continuing national study'bf_hiéhpr educatlon-
sponﬁdre& by ACE'sHCoope?aflve Institution Research Program.-
The ﬁollcwing s tudy p;ésents a,compﬁratlve analysis ofathe va;ious demo-

© AN

graphic data, oplnions. and projectlons of the enterlng freshmen at U:S c.

U.S.C. enterlng freshmen are- compared as a whole to the natlonal norms; -
1

they are a!so compared by the college iIn whfch they were enroiled.' Sex
dlfferences were reported !here they appeared to be slgnif!cant. -
, ;',.o o l
N 'Comparatuve data were classified into eight college categories. The -
¥ e following is a list of the categories, with a description of the colleges
h{, j} which were grouped (n each category, and the number of students i{n each
A sample. - o S C ; <~
CATEGORY - ' COLLEGES UITH!N,CATEdbRY NUﬂBER OF STUDENTS
1. Undecided B T . 544
° 2. Business Adminlstration . e . 431
R 3. Humanities and Social Humanities and Social 362
’ Sciences ~Sclences: and c(!mlnal . “
: . . . Justice : . ‘
4. Science and Math o - 296 .
5. Allied NHealth _ Nursing, Pharm‘ Heal th J222
' . and P E. > Y \\éy’
6. General Studies - . - : , 221 ~
7. Journalism/Education - ) ’ ' ' 188
8. Engineering 2 Y '
;o : Total 2h21 :
Ty . ~ -
. i b 3 )




" ' Eleven’areas of Interest were selected for this analysis f;om the
orlé]nal areas conéalned In the questlennalre 2 fheee eleven areas were
selected to provide a composlte proflle of the enterlng freshmen at U.S.C.-
durlng the fall, 1977 term. Each of these areas is presented in tables

and followed by comments to hlghllght ‘the major comparisons.
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The eleven areas of Interest‘whach were considered are:

1. Age by December 31, 1977' AL

2. Racial background Ty < T,
3. Average grade nn‘high school ,
4, Highest degree planned anywhere.

5. Reasons noted as very important In selecting this college
6. -Estimated parental ipcome .

7. Probable major field of study *

8. Current religious preference -’

9. Political orientation

10.- "Students estimate chances are very good that they will

L 1. Resldencehplanned during fall term
S |

>,



| o Table |

R

A Comparison of Age for U.S.C. Freshmen é§ﬁﬁglx&
by College and University National Norms |
) . '
Age by o Science AJlied General  Jour./ " Total Natl.
/ December 31, 1977 Unde.  B.A.  Hu. §5.5. & Math  Health - Studies Educ. Engr. U.S.C.  Norms
1 /‘ ' .
16 or younger 0.0/ | 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 | 0.0 ] 0.1 0.1
—
- Lol st 73 | g0 | 18| 25 |Veo| bo|-68 | 36
' 18 Aﬁ 73.8 | 5.2 70.0 76.9 69.6 66.3 769 | 2.2 /1.0 19.3
]

v 19 5.9 {128 | 190 - | 128 | 196 [ 2. 6.5 |29 | 176 | 152
20-25 2.9 | 17 2.9 1.0 1.5 3.5 0.5 | 1| 2.4 N
% or older 0.h | 0.2 0.6 0.0 1.5 05 | 00| 071 "ok 0.4
Comments: ¥

. The percentages of U.S.C. entering freshmer by age level were generally the same as the national norms, although
U.5.C. students were somewhat 'more dispersed over the total range of ages than were students nationally.

2. U.5.C. entering freshmen were more likg)é to desc-ibe théir age as both less than 18 and more than 18 when compared
to the national norts. ' :

‘ . : 'Q ‘ . A\

3. Aslightly smaller percentage of U.S.C. entering freshmen (73.03) described their age as 18" when compared to the
national norm of 79.3%. ‘

b. There was a tendency for a higher. percentage of younger students (less than 18) to enter the College of Science and
Math (9.03).. There was a higher percentage of older students (19 and over) entering the Colleges of General Studies
- and Engineering. .




Table 1-A

A Comparison of Age for U.S5.C. Freshmen

by -Sex and University Norms

u.S.C.

Age by National Norms
December 31, 1977 Male  Female  Total Male  Female  Total
16 or yoqu;r 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 .1 | 0.1
17 | 3.0 10.6 6.8 2.8 b4 ! 3.6
18 72.6 73,k 73.0 17.5 81.3 79.3
19 a0 | wa | e 73 Ly | s
20-25 2.9 - 1.3 2.1 2.9 I 1.7
26 or older 0.4 0.6 'o._u 0.1 0.2 0.2
Comments:

ft is interesting to note that males were more likely to be older than 18 and females were
more likely to be-younger than 18. This trend was in the same direction as the national
norms but more pronounced in the case of U.5.C. entering freshmen.

-~F




e . O Table?

A Coeparison of Racial Background
for U.5.0. Freshmen by College and University Norms

R Science Allied  General  Jour./ "Total  Natl.
Racial Background .Undc.  B.A.  Hu. §5.5. g Marp  Health Studies Educ. Engr. U.5.C.  Norms
White/Caucas ian 89.5 | 93.5 8.1 8.3 | 8.8 | 6.2 91,0 | 807 | 860 | 913
Afro-American - ' :

Black/Negro 190 1 6.5 1.9 7.9 187 11,8 8.2 | 147 1 13 6.0
erican tndian | 0.8 | 0.0 | 0. o] 00 | oes loue ] ool 06 "0
Oriegtal 400 | 00 0.0 | L0 100 08 | 1305 | 1S
thicano N R
Mexican=American 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1/ 0.9
Mexican o ‘
Puerto Rican 0.0 | 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.0 L3 103 |
Other 0.0 | 0.2 0.3 b |00 | 05 0.0 | 0.0 ] 03 | 12

Comments:

1. Approxinately 863 of the U.S.C. entering freshnen described themselves as "White/Caucasian” tompared to the
natlonal norm of 91.3%.

L]

2. U:S.C. entering freshmen, as may be expected of a southern state university, are more Tikely to descrube themselves
as Black than is common nationally. The percentages of freshmen describing theielves as Caucasian and Amer i can
fndian are both comparable to the national norms. Other minorities are less attracted to U.5.C. than is typical

nationally. ”

3. The U.S.C. college enrolling the highest propor{;g:‘of "Black" students was General Studies with 31.83,




\ LI
Table 3
Q\//‘h Comparison of Average Grade in High School for U.5.C. Freshmen
by Colleqr and University National Norms
Average Crade ) Science Allied  General  Jour.! Total Nat!
in High Schoo! Undc.  B.A, Hu 655, & Math  Health  Studies  fduc.  fner.  U.5.C. - Norm
| | NI iaf
X IR A Y, R O L R Y AR N AT AR B R
i u o
3 658 | 623 6.5 5111 By | %8s is K lmj 9.9
e
( 2.9 | 21.9 81y pwe | oos lns | g g
c 0.0 | 05 0.0 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 0.0 | 05 | 01 | 0

.8

Comments:

I U.S.C. entering freshmen reported an average grade in high schooi of "A" consideradiv fean frequently than toe
national norm (U.S.C., 17.47; national norm, 31.94),

2. fntering freshmen at U.5.C. were more likely to report an average grade of "(" jn high schoo! than were their
national counterparts (U.S.C., 19.7%; national norm, 9.8%), Yy

3. U.S.CLocolleges enrolling_the highest proportion of entering freshmen reporting that they had received an
average grade of "A" in high school were Science and Mathematics (30.9%) and Engineering (27.8). “

b, The College of General Studies enrolled the highest proportion of U.S.C. entering freshmen reporting an average
grade of "("" in high schoo!.

A 2




Jable }J-A. , )
» “ ‘

A {omparivon of Average Grades in High School tor U5 0. Treshpen
by Sewoand Univers ity Norms
v
Average Grade ' S . National Nore, | ,
“hn High Schoo! ) Male Female Total Male Female Total <0
. . - - v - T ...m - Te !,l,_ S—— e -, , e Mo v s e
. le :*o 7y T I
ooy 2009, 7. L h.¢ (S
. +* - e 1 e et i
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Comment - . .

.

. . | Cy
Lot e notemrtn, tat= 5 0 temales were much more PASLy  temaben s 20000 maley, TUTE) than

[

- .

Ml o report ar average grade n' AV an b wehor

2. U.5.0. matles Were twice as PiaveiyTas U500 females Tnales, 26,500 females, 13.24) to report an
averaqe grade of (" in iy ychoo! . '

3. All of the above trends were in the same direction as the nelional norms.
: v
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o . -
r, Table 4
o S | N o
R A Comparison of Highest Degree Planned Anywhere fortU S.C. Ff eshnen
oo 8 . by College and Unrversrty National?Nor
‘I-.' Co i‘ ¢ ! s,“
{ghest Degree o » o Science  Allied Generalf/ Jodl Aotpl Natl
Planned Anywhere Undc. B.h  Hu, &5.5) §Math  Health _ Studies Educ. Engr. ucs,efx\ﬁeNorms
c i L : | | E
None 12 0.6 02 ], 00! 1.2 .3 0.7 0.0 0.7 1.0
Associate ‘> * S e ' o
(or Equivalent). Ly 27 20 O 0.0-séi_ 5.9 -1 2.0 5 S . S P P
Bachelor's - ” . ' G g h
(8.A., 8.5.) b.0 523 2k ] w8 {06 | b | b ] 369 ] 308
Master's - % , ‘ ‘ S
(KA., M.S.) 30.3 | 29.3 3.2 18.5 211 15.1 .71 .6 | 29.6 32.5
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1 8. 3.6 15.9 23.8 47 6.3 1.9 19.4 1.0 | 1.5
KD, -0 C,0.0.5., 1 | C ' ‘ |
D V M 521 0.6 0.7 40.8 8.8 |13 0.7 .3 8.0 ‘ 1.0
S - S '
® L.L.B., or J.0.(law)| 8.8 | 9.1 2.7 | .08 0.0 | 3.1 2.6 0.8 7.6 ].3
B or ' B . . ; |
“M.Div. (Divinity)” | 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0.f{ 0.3 0.3.
* Other 3] 18] L b | 18 1y a0 08 L9l M
| | = ‘ , <
. , .. - | \
Comments: | o : | / .’ . . /f

1. Conpared to national norms {32.6%) a larger percentage of entering fﬁLshmen at U, S C. planned to pursue post
~ baccalauregle degrees (36.9%). ‘

2. As expected 3 greater percentage of students in the College of General Studies considered the ”Assocrate (or
equrvalent) degree” to be the hrghest they would obtain when compared to other colleges. \

r .
3. U.S.C. colleges with the hrghest percentage of students plannrng post baccalaure te degrees were Science and Math
(Bl 3%) and Humanities and Socral Sciences (72. 9%) \ :

b, The College of Science and Mathematics had the highest percentage of students’planning advanced degrees in medical

areas (40.83) while the College of Hunanities and Social Sciences had the highest percentage of students 'planning
law degrees (22.72). \

‘M .. - |
. . 1A
. . e




“Table 4-A"

9

by Sex and Unlversnty Natuonal Norms : \ 7
Highest Degree . ° US.C. . = National Norms - \
Planned Anywhere { Male  Female  Jotal Male Fema]e ' Total
: ‘ . ) /"\: i ,‘., . : w'-‘"::
None 2.3 | 24| Zu 2.6 | 29 [ 17
Associate - ’ RRZ R
(or Equivalent) 2.6 5.6 b1 1.8 26| 2.2
Bachelor's o | y g
(8.A., B.S.) /51.1 | 60.8 55.9 61.2 | 684 | 64s
Master's ' e
(M.A., M.S.) 24,5 | 21.1 22.8 26.2 16.9 | 18.7
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 3.8 3.3 -3.6. 4,0 2.7 3.4
0., D.C., DS, | _ o R
D.V.M. AR 3.4 5.7 3| n.7
o il . ~ -
L.L.B. or J.D. (law) . 1.0 3.0 5.1 3.1 1.6 2.4
B.D. or \ | ' : 2 B
M.Div. (Divinity) 0.3 JI 0.3 0.3 043 | 0.2 0.2
| , . i ‘ o - .
Other 2.9 2.0 2.5 1.2 RE 1

Comments:

o .“

EAT vy -
o 7 .L*""_w *

o

One notes that females aspired to all degfees below the master's level more frequently than males;

however, this trend reversed itself for all post-baccalayreate degrees except “other“,

sults are typical for entering freshmen both at U,S C. and nationally.

-y
- QR

These re-



Table 5

-

U . P + . ' e
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) . ) - } . . “ ,
A\

A ComparISOn of Reasons Noted as Very Important in Selecting Thns College.for U.S.C¢ Freshmen

A . L by College and University Nat|ona| Norms - ;
. o L .'
Reasons noted 35 very . o ‘ g ' ; o
important igeselett- - ~. Scieice  Allied  General | Jour./, . Total . Matl,
ing this co"ige “ Undc. B.A. Hu.§S.5. & Math  Health  Studies  Educ.- Engr. U.S.C.  Norms
Relative. wantedme . | N L, _ L N
to come here + % | 7.0 'J.f 5 SRR B A1 C S I TS B LR Y BV B B
Teacher advised me | 1.8 | 2.4 3.8. 3.5° 1 5.2 | 2l 6 | 34 s 38
, Has a good acadenic _ L b an | R
reputation - 1367 | 8.2 §2.1 409 % 510 | S0 | 497 b0 | W28, 60.2
Offeret financial B ] / : : ‘
assistance 58 | 64 | 8.7 7.8 8.8 0.0 | 7.3 {124 1 7.8 13.2
Not accepted -, B | : L
anywhere ¢lse 240 15 | 1.8 0.7 | 0.5 3.9, 29 | A7 20 2.4
. Advice of someone S ' 1 ‘ / .
who attended | 17.6 [.19.7 | 13.8 1. | 186 | 265 |- 168 [1h2 j7.0 | 156
.Offered special o ' S ! - I
education programs | 22.4 | 21.0 | 28,5 2.0 | 397 | 3.5 37.8 (22 |25 L 8
, Y \ - \ . - SRR P E
Has low tuition AC1066 1139 | 19.4 148 | 18.9 14.9 16.7 | 18.8 ,{ 16.5 16.5-
- Advice of guidance - L ST . :
cownselor ¢ 60|59 | 62 | b3 8.2 | 10.3 5.6 | 6.0 | 6.4 .4
~ Wanted to Ilve at . ~ | - | o
hone . 7.6 | 8.3 A 6.4 | 0.6 | 0.9 56| 7.4 | 1.6 65
Friend.suggested = | .| Bl L ' o]
attending v |15 | 8.3 7.2 7.] 1.6 6. 9.5 1.6 9.7 6.6
' {oHege represen- ’ L A | o \
. tative recryited me | 1.4 | 1.5 18 | 25 | 2.0 2.] -1 35 1%? 2.4

/
Comments:

l. Students var:ed With respect to the reasons noted as very important in selecting U.S.C.. "Has a bood academic
reputatton“ was, most frequently clted (hZ 8%) and college representative recruitment was the least frequently
' cited reason (l 9%). oy | - . 3

Q

B ey
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Comdents (continued): ) | ,  | : ' | o
2. .In comparison with the national norm U.S.C. ‘students were less likely to cite the followipg reas;)ns as importagt in
making their college choice: "has a good acadenic reputation”, "offered special education program.” U.5.C. stu-

dents were more likely than theif national counterparts to cite as important the following
Yadvice of soneone who attended" "riend suggested attending."

34

3. Students in Alhed Health and General -Studies were more likely to cite 1S, E 5 good academlc reputatlon asvvefy
|mportant in selecting U.5.C. (513, 52.13) than were students in other U.S, C. col leges. | '
4 - ) -_J '

“influence of relative',

| : ‘\‘_

<



Table 5-A

\ Comparison of Reasons Noted as Very Impontant']n Selecting This Col]ege for U.5.C, Freshmen
by Sex and University National Norms

L ]
Reasons noted as very

{

-

important in selecting - - U.S.C. . National Norms

this college. Male- Female Total Male - Female Total

Relative wanted me ' - <

to come here 6.3 8 S5 7.4 4,7 6.2 5.4 9
Teacher advised me 2.7 3, él - 3.2 3.8 |- 3.8 - 3.8

Has a good academlc 1 ‘ = ' )

-reputation 37.1°1  48.5 42.8 56.8 64. 1 60.2

Bffered financial R ' .
assistance 7.0 8.6 7.8 13.2 13,1, 13.2

Not accepted

anywhere else 2.5 b | 2.0 2.9 1.9 2.4

Advice of someone

who attended 15.9 18.4 17.1 14,7 | 16.7 15.6

Offered special ~ »

education programs 22.1 32.9 27.5 24.9 38.1 29.7

Has low tuition 17.2 | . 15.8 | _16.5 16.7 16.3 16.5

Advice of guidance ~— 0 .

counselor si /T3 | 6l 65 | 62 | 64

Wanted to live at }// ’

home 7.8 7.4 7.6 6.7 6.2 6.5

Friend suggested \ '

attending - 91 10.3 9.7 6.1 7.2 6.6

Cpllege represen-

tative recdfuited me 2.1 1.8 1.9 2.8 1.8 2.4 g

Comments :

/

A number of sex differences were apparent in the reasons students gave for selecting U.5.C. FemaNes,
cited most of the reasons offered more frequently than males especially "has a good academic .repu-

tation" (48.5%; 37%),
who attended" (18.4%;

Q

"offered special educational programs'

15.9%).

' (32.9%; 22.1%),

The same tréends existed in national norms.

OO
g

and ''advice of someone
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Tre sercentaces of U.5.C. entering freshren by estimatec par
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vore than %al® of the U.5.C. entering freshmen [66.23) esti

B

1, Wen compared to other U.S.C. collédes 3 higher percentage 0
estirated sarental income as less than $6;900 (College of Ge

be ke U.S.C and nationally, sizable percentage of the enteri
525,000 (U.5.C., 39.28: dational norms, 39.7%). However 4.
parental incomes in excess of 525,000,

f &
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v A Comparison of Estinated Parental Income for U.S.C. Freshnen |
B o by College and University National Korms - B
‘l‘ \ ’ g ' .
TR - ~ Science  Alliec  General  Jour./ lotal e
I~¢cmer. ! Vg, B H BSS. gMath  dealth  Studies  feic.  fner. S e
" ISR A R 1 T
! ! [ Kol L , |
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Ja! incemg -arg very similar 1o the-national'nor-e,
. . . . )

¢
ATaN
1

ates an annual garental income of betweed 510,000 ané
f entering freshmen from the College of General Stucies
neral Studies, 21 4% U.S.C. average 6.63).

ng freshmen had estimated parental incomes gxceeding
37.0f the freshnen entering Business Administration hac



Table 7

‘. A Comparison of Probable Major Fields of Study for U.S.C. Freshmen
by College and University National Norms
. y ' ’. I
Probable Major x Science Allied  Gemeral  Jour./ Total ~ Natl.
Fields of Study Undc.  B.A.  Hu. 6 5.5, & Math Health ° Studies  fduc. Engr. ~ U.S.C.  Norms
Arts © Humanities | 6.9 | 0.2 | 410 0.5 0.5 3.0 §5.5 0.0 ] 118 1.0
Biological Sciences | 2.2 | 0.0 0.0 35.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6§ b.4
Business ‘ |
Administration 1.8 | 95.2 0.6 0.0 1.0 | 445, 7] 0.0 1 239 17.5
“Education b 02| 1 0.4 Lo 1132 L k0] 00 ] 63| 59
Engineering b0 | 0.2 0.0 0.0 | 0.0 ] 10 0.0 | 8.7 774 | 12
P) ’
Physical Sciences 1.8 | 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 1700 0.0 Lo 3.2 52
Professiona] 3 | wr | 0. | o8 185 Leg [ 06| 00| ws| a2
N . , 1
Social Sciences 6.4 | 0.9 b0, ) 0.0 5.9 10 | 0.0 ] 84| 86
[
Technical 14 | 0.0 0.0 5.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.4 Il .0
Other 50.0 | 1.6 | 124 0.0 ] 2.0 J20.8 L k21 LA 78] 130
Come)qts': ? ‘,"V

-The percentages of U.S.C. freshmen entering the different major fields of study were generally the same as national

" norms, except "Business' which was described as a probable major by 23.9% of U.S.C. freshmen compared to the national
- norm of 17.58. Other major fields in-which U.S.C. students reported comparatively lower percentages were "Professional"
(U.5.C. 16.9%, national norms 20.23) and "Engineering” (U.S.C. 7.4%, national norm 12.13).
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1 ' Table 8

| \>>
) + A Comparison o? Current Religious Preference for U.5.C. Freshmeﬁ | ,
' by College and University National Norms )

Curreﬁt Religious = | chience Allied  General  Jour./ . Total  Natl

Preference ' Undc.l B.A.  Hu. ¢ S-Sggj, § Math  Health  Studies fduc. Engr.  U.5.C.  Norms
orotestant Bo |18 | 154 EREARED 0.8 | 360 | 88 1 W
tatholic o9 o5 | s | oea e | ws |t loms e | one.

| .

Jewish L0 b6 | 2 29 120 | o | k| 1| ,:6.6
ther | 2| 26 L S A N Y AR B Y B Y. .2 16
*None | 581351 61" | 54 ERETRE s s i 19.5

‘ -
In order to simplify interpretation the various reffg|0ns have been grouped into four major categorues Protestant
consists of Baptist, Congregational, Episcopal, Lutheran, Methodist, Presbyterian, Quaker, Seven Day Adventist.an

other Protestant. Other consists of £astern Orthodox, Latter Day Saints (Hormon) Muslim, Unitarian = Universalist -

and religion (other).

Comments:

|, Freshnen at U.5.C. are nore Inkely to be Protestant and less likely to.be Cathol|c Jewish, other or. none when
conpared to freshmen nationally. :

2. Over three-fourths of all U.5.C. freshnen (78.8%) described their current religious preference as Protestant,
Comparison of U.S.C. with national norms on principal Wotestant denoﬁination§ yields the following data: Baptist
(U.5.C. 38.9%; national norn, 37.12), Episcopal (U.5.C. T.7%; national norm 3.2%), Lutheran (U.5.C. 9.6%: nationa]
norm 1,620, Methodist (U.5.C..26.95; national norm 14.57), Presbyterian (U.5.C. 7.72; national norm 11.3%).
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Table §

A Comparison of Political brientation-for U.S.C. Freshmen

by College and Univarsity Natjonal Norms &
| /
, ‘ ' 2
Potential R - Science  Allieds General  Jour./ Total + Matl..
‘;ﬂrientatlon Unde. B.A. Mu. £5.5. ¢ Math  Health  Studies  Educ.  Engr.  U.S.C.  Norms
' , ' CON . : '
Far Left LA |08 2.3 0.4 | 05 | 37 0.0 | 3b | nh 1S
Liberal .6 126 3.5 25,0 | 2.1 18.5() 6.8 | 16.8 | .5 | 8.4
hiddle of ' , . o
*the Riad 6.2 510 | W2 |08 | 90 f 6o | LA | 617 |51 928
Consebvative .5, Vg | k| 08 | s | 2 | w2 |7k | sk | s
= Far Right ° 04 1.0 | 0.6 0.0 | 00 | 05 | 06| 0706 | 05
. ’ : A
. (omments:

I, Political orientations of U.S.C. entering freshmen were almost identical to students in the national norn.

2. More than-half (55.1%) of the U.S. C’ freshmen desérlbed thelr political orientation as "middle-of-the road" while-
: approxrmately one quarter of the students (25 9%) described themselves as "far left or liberal."

3, The greatest percentage of U.S.C. entering freshmen descrrbrng themselves as "liberal" or “far Teft" were found
in the College of Hunanities and Social Sciences (36.8%), the Center for Undeclared Hajors (26.08) and the
Colleges of Journalisn and Education (26.85): The greatest percentage of U.S.C. entering freshmen describing

selves as "conservative" or "far right"were. found in the (ollege’ of Science and Mathematics (21, S%) and the
Colleges of Journalism and Education (21.8). - ' .
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Table 10

A Comparison of Future Estimatibﬁs Made by U.5.C. Freshmen
by College and University National Norms -

Students estimated ‘: ‘ S co ’ j |
chances are very ' - Science ~ Allied  General  Jour./ Total  Matl.

qood that they will Undc. 'B.A. - Hu. §S5.5. & Math - Health Studies Educ.. Engr. U.FL. Noems ~
Change major T ' ‘ :

fields 95 | 83 65 | 38 | vk [ 06 | 67 | 60 15 | 158
Change career - . | ; N

choice 33.6 8.3 1 68 |+ LS 6.9 14.4 1.2 6.0 | 13.4 15.7
Live in 3 : |

coed dorm b3 | 13,2 b9 12.8 9.0 9.5 16,1 [ 16.0 | 134 3.9

 Graduate with :

hotors Joss |l es | 86 | e | Re L osg | 43 (s | 88| 13
Make at least a ' ‘ ' w

"B average 8.8 1257 | 3.8 50.2 33.7 260 1,38 {367 | 33 47.7
“Look “for outside , : v . |
job 2.9 | 20.3 23.6 20.2 21,4 21.6 194 1 20.7 | 2] 20.8
Seek vocational . | -

counsel ing 6.7 | 3.0 4.7 4.2] 1.5 1.7 4.5 6.0 4.7 8.1
Get a Bachelor's | 1 | . - -
degree 61.5 | 7h.9 74.2 N 71.4 39.8 8.4 173.0 | 9.1 79.9
Be satisfied | \ ‘ .

with college 53.2 | 59.9 59,9 59.1 66.0 9.3 | 66.0 | 5.4 | 59.0 58.1
Find a job in - | | | ,
preferred field | 58.4 | 75.4 71.8 7. 83.6 60.1 . 6.0 1774 | 70.2 69.7
Marry within a year

after college - { 19.0 | 5.9 1h.6 (:13.7 2.5 19.3 |. 18.6 19.2° | 17.8 14.5

tCommentS'

1. When compared to the national norms, a lower percentage of U.S.C. freshmen estnmated that chances were good that
they would "live in 2 co- -educational dorm* (U.5.C.-13.4%; national norm, 37. 9%)

!



Comen;s (continued):

!

2, A much smaller percentaﬁe of U.S.C. freshnen estimated that chances were very good that they would "make at least

2 '8 average'vwhen conpared to'the national norms. (U.5.C. 33.1%; national norm 47.78). This seems clearly
related to the fact that a lower percentage of U.S.C. students also reported making an average grade of 'A' in
high school (see Table 3). r

‘ g | . |
3, %wr two-thirds of the U.S.C. freshnen (69.13) reported that chances were very good that they would "get. a

bachelor's degree"; over half reported (56.43) that they would "be satisfied with college" and (77.43 estimated
that they would probably "find a job In a preferred field". ' | | -
: v
b, " U.5.C. students varied somewhat with respect to estinations that they would “change major flelds". Students from
the Center for Undeclared Majors were most 1ikely to make the statement (39.53), and those In Science & Math were
least Tikely (3.53). This same trend was not® In estimations about change of career cholce.

"5, ULS.C, freshnen varled by college with respect to estinations that chances were very good that they would "find a

Job in a preferred field". 83,63 of the frashnen In Allled Health agreed with the statement, whereas 1ittle more
than half (58.43) of the undeclared freshmen concurred with the statement. The other colleges fell within these
two extrenes (U.5.C. average 70.23; national norm 69.73). i . |
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Residence planned Science  Allied  General  Jour./ Total  Natl.

during fall tern  Unde. B.A.  Hu. §5.5. ¢ Math  Health- Studies Educ. Engr.  U.5.C.  Norms

With parent or o - : -

relative - .31 2.3 2.4 0.7 308 | 359 2.1 9.6 2931 2.6

Other private home ,

o apartnent 8.2 8.7 8.9 7.6 3.5 5,7 200 9k 13 2.4
- College dormitory | 0.5 | 55.7 3.1 9.0 | 63.6 | 9.7 20 597 1 139

Fraternity or :

sorority house 061 1.5 ] 0.6 0.0 0.5 1 0.0 0.6 1 0.01 0.6 1.2

Other campus o . ,

housing REEEREK 2.) 1.4 0.9 0.5 1L 071 12 1.5

Other L4 0 0.9~ 0.4 (- 1.0 1.1 ] 3.4 1.4 0.3

Table 1L

\

" A Comparison of Places of Re5|dence Durnqg Fall Tern
by College and University National Norms

[

Assmments:

“vl. When compared to the natnonal norms, more U.S.C. enterlng freshmen planned to 'reside with parents or relatives".
(0.5.C. 29.8%; natlonal norm 20.63).

2, Fewer U.S.C. enterung Freshmen planned to ]IVE
- to natuonal norms.,”

—n
—

in a dormltory (U.5.C. %2:7%; national norm 73.9%) when compared

3. Students in the College of Engineering were fess likely to live in residence halls and more Tikely to live with
~ parents and-relatives than were entering freshmen in other U.5.C. colleges.

- NG ;
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SUMMARY *
‘ . \
Profile -~ The average entering freshman &t U.S.C. for Fall, 1977 was:
. 1. 18 years of age
2. whlfe/cauclslan
. 3. a'B" student In hlgh school
4. hoping to achleve at leest.: bachelors or masters degree

5. likely to have selected U.5.C. for Its good acaéeﬁic reputation

6. probably from a femlly wit® an annual lncome of between $10,000 and
'$35,000 . ,

7. Undeclared, Business, or Humanities and Social Sciences major

8. a Protestant

9. 'middle of the road" politically

10. residing In a college dormitory \ .
©a L oo {

Profile - Compared with enterlng freshmen nugfone)ly. u.s.c. enterfng ?reshmen

A

- 1. were less likely to. have maintained an "A" everage ln\hugh school and
generally schieved lower In high school

2. plaged less Importance in. good academic riﬁgtatlon.as a reason for
selecting U.S.C. ' - ‘ :

rd

< ' -
3. were more likely to be Black

(‘ h. generally less confident academically. less llkely to seek an advanced
degree

5. more likely to be Protestant and less likely to be Catholic or Jewish

: 6.” more likely to ltve at home or with relatives and less 1ikely to live
N _ in a college»dormltory .
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